

Republic of the Philippines Province of Bohol MUNICIPALITY OF LOON

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 127th REGULAR SESSION HELD BY 7th SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL ON THE 27th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2000 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN AT SESSION HALL –

PRESENT : Hon. Raul P. Barbarona, Hon. Rolando L. Paloso, Hon. Clovis L. Nazareno, Hon. Hermenegildo M. California, Hon. Zenon R. Perez, Hon. Felix M. Marcojos, Hon. Nicolas M. Labastilla, Hon. Buenaventura L. Orcullo, Hon. Rosalio S. Sieras, Hon. Yvonne T. Campoamor Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer SB Member SB Member SB Member SB Member SB Member SB Member LnB President, Ex-Officio Member SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

SB Member

ABSENT: Hon. Francisco R. Pechon, Jr.,

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 00-009

Series of 2000

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.2, 3.1 AND 4.1 OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO.4 SERIES OF 1998 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE MUNICIPALITY OF LOON SCHOLARSHIP GRANT ORDINANCE.

Introduced by: Honorable Clovis L. Nazareno

"WHEREAS, after 2 years of implementation of this ordinance inflation has caused a rise in the cost of education, such that the original funding appropriation per scholarship grant per student has to be adjusted to keep pace with actual schooling expenses;

"NOW THEREFORE, be it enacted by the 7th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol, in session duly assembled, that:

SECTION 1. Section 2.2 of Municipal Ordinance No.4, series of 1998 shall be amended to read as follows:

"Section 2.2 Full Grants-shall mean a scholarship grant covering four (4) years of continuous secondary school education, with the corresponding yearly allotment at P2,500.00 per year/per student, or a total of P10,000.00 each full grant beginning SY 2000-2001.

Page 2 of 2 SB ORDINANCE NO. 00-009, Series of 2000

SECTION 2. Section 3.1 of Municipal Ordinance No.4, series of 1998 shall be amended to read as follows:

"Section 3.1. The Municipality of Loon shall award 5 full grants of the scholarship yearly to the corresponding number of 5 poor and deserving students, who shall receive annual allotments to cover expenses for school supplies, school contributions, and stipend to be released on a staggered basis at a frequency to be determined by the scholarship Board."

SECTION 3. Section 4.1 of Municipal Ordinance No.4 series of 1998 shall be amended to read as follows:

Section 4.1 Beginning fiscal year 1999, there shall be appropriated in the annual Budget of the Municipality of Loon, funds for this Scholarship Grant based on the following schedule of yearly allotments to cover the corresponding number of scholars:

1 st year (1999)	 – 5 scholars
2 nd year (2000)	 10 scholars
3 rd year (2001)	 – 15 scholars
4 th year (2002) and thereafter	 20 scholars

SECTION 4. Effectivity. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted Municipal ordinance.

ATTY. RAUL P. BARBARONA Vice Mayor (Presiding officer)

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO Secretary of the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

CESAR TOAMS M. LOPEZ, M. D. Municipal Mayor

Date Approved: Nov. 24, 2000